A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged either in providing related products
or services (business segment), or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment
(geographical segment), which is subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other segments.
Segment information is presented in respect of the Company’s business segments.

3.	 Change in Accounting Policy

In accordance with IAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, restatements have been
made in relation to the change stated below:

For the previous three years consultants’ fees and staff costs incurred in connection with the development of a new
insurance software were previously charged to the profit and loss account.  The Company now proposes to capitalize
such costs, as permitted by IAS 38, Intangible Assets, since it believes this better reflects the cost of developing the asset.

The quantitative impact of the change is set out below:

	 Impact of Change
   As previously
	   Reported	 Impact	 As restated

	   $	   $	   $

December 31, 2013

Property, plant and equipment 	 5,069,492	 (2,412,392)	   2,657,100

Intangible assets	 -   	  4,012,867  	   4,012,867

Retained earnings	 16,482,533	  1,200,356	   17,682,889

Statutory reserve	 16,782,683	   400,119	   17,182,802

December 31, 2014

Property, plant and equipment	 7,074,036	 (3,559,870)	   3,514,166

Intangible assets	 -   	   6,148,764   	   6,148,764

Retained earnings	 17,363,897	   1,941,670	   19,305,567

Statutory reserve	 19,548,175	   647,224	   20,195,399

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

December 31, 2015

31NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TRINRE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED
(FORMERLY REINSURANCE COMPANY OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED)

4.	 	New, Revised and Amended Standards and Interpretations Not Yet Effective

Certain new, revised and amended standards and interpretations have been issued which are not yet effective for the
current year and which the  Company has not early-adopted. The Company has assessed the relevance of all such new
standards, amendments and interpretations with respect to the Company’s operations and has determined that the